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POLICY FOR INDUSTRIAL WIPERS CONTAMINATED WITH SOLVENTS

Policy BWP-94-015 was signed by Patricia Deese Stanton, Assistant Commissioner, Bureau of Waste Prevention, 2/16/94
Introduction
The Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) provides the following waste management guidance for industrial wipers
 contaminated with listed and characteristic solvents having the following waste codes (as defined in MGL 21C and 310 CMR 30.000): D001, F001-F005 and the commercial chemical products intended for use as solvents which are listed in 310 CMR 30.133 – the “U” solvents.

It is DEP’s position that non-saturated, solvent-contaminated industrial wipers do not pose a significant threat to human health or the environment when managed properly.  As such, DEP will allow a conditional exemption from regulation as a hazardous waste, under 310 CMR 30.000, for non-saturated, solvent-contaminated industrial wipers that are managed according to the practices described in this policy.

This conditional exemption applies only to industrial wipers that are non-saturated.  A solvent-contaminated industrial wiper that is saturated and disposed, or treated or stored prior to disposal, is a hazardous waste pursuant to 310 CMR 30.000.  For waste oil-contaminated industrial wipers, refer to Policy #92-02 – “Waste Management for Industrial Wipers and Sorptive Minerals Contaminated with Waste Oil.”

Non-saturated solvent-contaminated industrial wipers that are not a hazardous waste for any other reason, i.e. the Toxicity Characteristic (TC) are non-hazardous wastes, and therefore have several waste management options as a solid waste.  DEP recommends that generators follow the Bureau of Waste Prevention; hierarchy of solid waste management as expressed in the Master Plan, which is to first reduce; second, to reuse/recycle; third, to incinerate in a waste-to-energy facility; and last, to landfill in a permitted solid waste facility. 

To the greatest extent practicable, generators of listed/characteristic solvent waste streams are encouraged to practice pollution prevention by utilizing non-hazardous alternatives.  The Office of Technical Assistance (OTA) in the Massachusetts Executive Office of Environmental Affairs can provide information on the availability and effectiveness of a variety of non-toxic solvent alternatives that are currently available.  For more information, call OTA at (617) 626-1060.

Conditional Exemption for Solvent-Contaminated Wipers

DEP is allowing an exemption from regulation as a hazardous waste, under 310 CMR 30.000, for solvent-contaminated industrial wipers, provided that the following conditions are met:

1. The industrial wipers must be non-saturated.  DEP will employ the “one drop” approach
 as the criterion for determining saturation.  This determination shall be made by either wringing the wipers out by hand or some other mechanical compaction method using proper personal protective equipment and procedures for handling flammable materials.  [For the purposes of this policy, neither hand “wringing” nor any “mechanical compaction method” applied to solvent-contaminated wipers constitutes treatment of a hazardous waste.]  As long as one drop of solvent flows from a wiper when subjected to this test, the wiper is saturated and therefore a hazardous waste; hand wringing/mechanical compaction may be repeated until the wiper passes the one-drop criterion.  Intentional air-drying of saturated wipers to achieve the one-drop criterion is not allowable.

Any free-flowing solvent removed from the industrial wipers must be collected and managed as a hazardous waste unless it is removed from the wiper and reused on-site for its intended purpose.  Solvent reuse represents an opportunity to practice waste minimization, consistent with the Bureau of Waste Prevention’s waste prevention hierarchy, as expressed in the BWP Mission Statement.

2. Solvent-contaminated industrial wipers that are saturated must be managed as a hazardous waste, in accordance with 310 CMR 30.000, until they pass the one-drop test.  Until non-saturated solvent-contaminated wipers are sent off-site for laundering or disposal, the Department advises that they need to be accumulated and managed in accordance with all applicable state, local and national fire codes and health and safety requirements.

Users of industrial wipers that choose laundering as a waste management option are advised  that in order to minimize potential fiscal and environmental liability, they should select an industrial laundry service which has a valid state permit for wastewater discharge, issued pursuant to the Massachusetts Clean Waters Act, Chapter 21, Section 43.  Industrial wiper users may also want to inquire about how the facility manages its sludge.

Finally, industrial wiper users are advised that solvent-contaminated industrial wipers transported off-site must be transported in accordance with all applicable USDOT requirements.

Background

Recently, a number of states have requested regulatory guidance from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on the applicability of the mixture rule to solvent-contaminated wipers.  Historically, federal regulations have not defined a de minimis level below which a waste ceases to be a hazardous waste.  A variety of industrial users have also sought guidance from EPA on this issue.  Specifically, the EPA has been reviewing a regulatory petition requesting an exemption from hazardous waste status for contaminated wipers under the mixture rule.  While a determination is pending on this exemption, EPA has directed its regional offices and states to use a case-by-case approach in formulating policy on contaminated wipers.

In light of the leeway granted to states on this subject, and as a result of numerous requests from users of industrial wipers in Massachusetts, the DEP has reexamined its position concerning the regulatory status of industrial wipers contaminated with solvents.

After considering available data and policies of several other states, the DEP has concluded that employing the “one drop” criterion ensures that the amount of spent solvent in used industrial wipers is significantly minimized.  Further, the DEP has determined that allowing a conditional exemption for non-saturated solvent-contaminated wipers that are managed according to the practices described in this policy further reduces any potential risk to human health and the environment.

DEP will continue to evaluate the need for rulemaking and regulatory guidance in this area.  Specifically, DEP’s position in this policy may be subject to revisions as the EPA is currently reevaluating its mixture rule and is considering other ways to regulate waste mixtures.

Questions should be addressed to James Paterson at telephone number (617) 556-1096.










� "Industrial wipers" refers to shop towels, rags and disposable wipes used in commercial and industrial settings such as auto repair and printing shops.


� As described in DEP Policy #92-02, "Waste Management For Industrial Wipers and Sorptive Minerals Contaminated With Waste Oil"
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